

Stuart A. Krause (SK-3847)
ZEICHNER ELLMAN & KRAUSE LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 223-0400

Attorneys for Defendant
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANGULO CAPITAL CORP.
and GERARD ANGULO,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 04 CV 3114 (KMW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**ZEICHNER ELLMAN & KRAUSE LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 223-0400
Fax: (212) 753-0396**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Skadden’s Representation of Angulo	2
B. The Prior Federal Action	3
C. The Parties Consent to Dismissal	5
D. The New York State Action	6
E. The Instant Action	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. This Court has No Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claims Are Barred by Res Judicata.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Malpractice Claims Are Barred By the Statute of Limitations	14
D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Fraud on the Court	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adamson v. Bachner, No. 01 Civ. 10213, 2002 WL 31453096 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2002) 16

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980) 10

Alpert’s Newspaper Delivery, Inc. v. The New York Times Co., 876 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 14

Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell, 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990) 8

Daniels v. Lebit, 299 A.D.2d 310, 749 N.Y.S.2d 149 (2d Dep’t 2002) 15

Exchange National Bank of Chicago v. Touche Ross & Co., 544 F.2d 1126 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 4

Glamm v. Allen, 57 N.Y.2d 87, 453 N.Y.S.2d 674 (1982) 16

Gleason v. Jandrucko, 860 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1988) 16, 17

Grupo DataFlux v. Atlas Global, L.P., _ U.S. _, 124 S. Ct. 1920 (2004) 8

Herrick Co. v. SCS Communications, Inc., 251 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2001) 1, 9

Herrick Co. v. Vetta Sports, Inc., No. 94 Civ. 0905, 2002 WL 362760 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2002), aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds, 360 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Kahn v. Hart, 270 A.D.2d 231, 704 N.Y.S.2d 126 (2d Dep’t 2000) 16

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Manufacturing Co., 313 U.S. 487 (1941)..... 13

Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947) 4

Linardos v. Fortuna, 157 F.3d 945 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8

Machleder v. Diaz, 801 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 13

Meadowcroft Associates, Inc. v. Davis Polk & Wardwell, No. 01 Civ. 8377, 2001 WL 1112693 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2001) 9

Monahan v. New York City Department of Corrections, 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000) 10, 14

Palazzo ex rel. Delmage v. Corio, 232 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2000) 9

Serzysko v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 461 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1972) 17

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP v. Gerard Angulo, Civ. No. 02-9322 (RMB) 1, 3

Svenska Finans Int’l, BV v. Scolaro, Shulman, Cohen, Lawler & Burnstein, P.C., 37 F. Supp. 2d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) 15

Waldman v. Kiryas Joel, 207 F. 3rd 105 (2nd Cir.2000)..... 13

Yoon v. Fordham Univ. Faculty and Admin. Ret. Plan, 263 F.3rd 196 (2nd Cir. 2001)..... 13

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3) 16

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(6) (McKinney 2003) 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 1, 8
